
AMENDMENT #7 
TO THE FLEET MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
ON BEHALF OF SPACE COAST AREA TRANSIT 

AND 
FIRST VEHICLE SERVICES, INC. 

This Amendment is made this 7th day of July, 2020 by and between the Board of County 
Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida on behalf of Space Coast Area Transit ("the 
County") and First Vehicle Services, Inc. ('the Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, the current term of Contract (#2969) expires on July 31, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now desire to amend the Current Contract 
(#2969) and extend the term of the Contract for an additional 90 days in order to provide the 
County additional time within which to solicit new proposals for the services contemplated under 
the Contract; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 
undertakings in the Contract, Amendment #1, Amendment #2, Amendment #3, Amendment #4, 
Amendment #5, Amendment #6 and this Amendment #7, the County and the Contractor agree to 
amend and reaffirm the contract as follows: 

1. That the term of the Agreement as provided in, Section 2. TERM, shall be until 
October 30, 2020.

2. This Amendment supersedes all oral negotiations and prior contemporaneous writings 
with respect to the subject matter hereof and is intended by the County and Contractor 
as the final expression of the agreement with respect to the terms and conditions set 
forth herein and as the complete and exclusive statement of the terms agreed to by the 
County and Contractor. If there is any conflict between the terms, conditions, and 
provisions of this Amendment and those of any other agreement or instrument, the 
terms, conditions and provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

Except as expressly amended by this document, the Contract as previously executed 
remain in full force and effect and legally binding upon the County and the 
Contractor. 

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.] 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Contractor hereto have affixed their 
respective signatures as of the dates below. 

Attest: 

Scott Ellis, Clerk 

BREY ARD BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
d/b/a SPACE COAST AREA TRANSIT (County) 

Bryan Lober, Chair 
As approved by the Board on July 7, 2020 

wed for Legal Form and Content: 

oranclby, Esq. 
Assistant ou ttorney 

Attest: FIRST VEHICLE SERVICES, INC. (Contractor) 

Dale Domish, Senior Vice-President Date 

2 



BREVARD COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

INITIAL CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM 

SECTION I - GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Contractor: First Vehicle Services

2. Fund/ Account#: 4136-363245 I 3. Department Name: Transit Services

4. Contract Description: Amendment #7 - Contract Extension

5. Contract Monitor: Cathy Lively 7. Contract Type:

6. Dept/Office Director: Scott Nelson SERVICES

SECTION II - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE 

COUNTY OFFICE 

User Agency 

Risk Management 

County Attorney 

COUNTY OFFICE 

APPROVAL 
YES NO 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

SIGNATURE 

SECTION 111- REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE 

APPROVAL 
YES NO SIGNATURE DATE 

User Agency 0 □ Lively, Cathy�,.;::;;,�"-

06/22/2020 

Risk Management □ □ 
County Attorney GY □ � 4(2..� \'2.QZ,o ' 

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST 

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS Complete ✓
Department Information □ 
Department □ 
Proaram □ 
Contact Name □ 
Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account □ 
Vendor Information (SAP Vendor#) □ 
Contract Status □ 
Contract Title □ 
Contract Tvoe □ 
Contract Amount □ 
Storaqe Location (SAP) □ 
Contract Aooroval Date □ 
Contract Effective Date □ 
Contract Expiration Date □ 
Contract Absolute End Dalo (No Addilional Renewals/Extensions! 
Material Grouo 
Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Initial Contract Form with County Attorney/ 
Risk Manaqement Approval; Siqned/Executed Contract} 

□ 

"Riqht To Audit" Clause Included in Contract □ 
Monitored items: Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.) □ 

A0-29: EXHIBIT I 



AO-29:  EXHIBIT I 

SECTION I -  GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Contractor:

2. Fund/Account #: 3. Department Name:

4. Contract Description:

5. Contract Monitor: 7. Contract Type:

6. Dept/Office Director:

SECTION II – REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

   APPROVAL 
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE DATE 

User Agency  

Risk Management 

County Attorney 

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST 

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS   Complete  
Department Information 
Department 
Program 
Contact Name 
Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account 
Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #) 
Contract Status 
Contract Title 
Contract Type 
Contract Amount 
Storage Location (SAP) 
Contract Approval Date 
Contract Effective Date 
Contract Expiration Date 
Contract Absolute End Data (No Additional Renewals/Extensions) 
Material Group 
Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Initial Contract Form with County Attorney/ 
Risk Management Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)    
"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract 
Monitored items:  Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.) 

BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

INITIAL CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION III – REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

   APPROVAL 
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE DATE 

User Agency  

Risk Management 

County Attorney 

ryan.springer
Sticky Note
IN CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT:
● Insurance Certificates uploaded under the Monitor Items tab.
● Change Order/Task Order uploaded under the Task Orders/Change Orders tab.
● Contract Renewal documents uploaded under the Renewals tab.

ryan.springer
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by ryan.springer

ryan.springer
Sticky Note
NOTE: This form should be routed to the Board for approval. After the contract has been approved, the contract package, including this form, will go to the Clerk to the Board. The Clerk’s office will return the Initial Contract Review and Approval Form and Executed/Attested Contract to department for contract to be entered and uploaded into the Contract Management System. See AO-29 for additional information.

ryan.springer
Sticky Note
NOTE: If ANY office denies approval, the package will be immediately returned to the User Agency.


	1 Contractor: First Vehicle Services
	2 FundAccount: 4136-363245
	3 Department Name: Transit Services
	4 Contract Description: Amendment #7 - Contract Extension
	5 Contract Monitor: Cathy Lively
	6 Dept/Office Director: Scott Nelson
	7 Contract Type: [SERVICES]
	DATE_UA (Sec 2): 
	DATE_Risk (Sec 2): 
	DATE_CA (Sec 2): 
	UA_II: Off
	UA_III: Choice1
	Risk_II: Off
	CA_II: Off
	DATE_UA (Sec 3): 06/22/2020
	DATE_Risk (Sec 3): 06-22-2020
	Risk_III: Choice1
	CA_III: Off
	DATE_CA (Sec 3): 
	Check Box1: 
	0: Off
	1: Off
	2: Off
	3: Off
	4: Off
	5: Off
	6: Off
	7: Off
	8: Off
	9: Off
	10: Off
	11: Off
	12: Off
	13: Off
	14: Off
	15: 
	0: Off
	1: Off
	2: Off
	3: Off


	Email: 


